

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 419 OF 2023

Yajurveda Yantramag Audyogik Utpadak
Sahakari Sanstha Maradit and Anr.

...Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Chandrakant Chavan with Mr. Pravin Sabban for the Applicant.
Ms.Jui Parekh with Mr. Tpan Agrawal i/b Little and Co., for the
Respondent No.2.
Mr. Yogesh Dharra i/b Mr.Niranjan Shimpi for Respondent No.4-Union
of India.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G. P for the State of Maharashtra-Respondent
No.1

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 10th SEPTEMBER, 2024

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 20th March, 2024, today when the
matter is called out, Ms.Parekh, learned Counsel appears for the
Respondent No.2 and submits that they are in the process of taking
discharge in the matter as neither their fees nor Counsel's fees have
been paid for over a year.

2. Ms. Jyoti Chavan, learned Additional Government Pleader
appearing for the State submits that the reply has been filed on behalf
of the State and this Court may before hearing the Application, hear the

preliminary issue raised by the State on maintainability of this Execution Application.

3. Accordingly, issue notice to the Respondent No.2, returnable on 16th October, 2024. List on **16th October, 2024.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)